Annexes 3, 5, and 7 provide the COVID-19 scenario trade effects disaggregated into fifteen

product categories. The proportions that each product line contributes to the absolute trade effect

value in COVID-19 scenario do not differ much from the Trade war scenario proportions. This can

be explained by the fact that the trade tariffs that were used to shock the model remained unchanged.

The only thing that was modified in the simulation was the trade values.

Sensitivity analysis results (Table 9) show that with a lower substitution elasticity the SMART

model calculates lower trade diversion, imports, exports, trade balance, and welfare values. The

opposite is also true. These findings correspond to those of the Trade war scenario and once again

prove the accurateness of the model given not only the changing substitution elasticity but also another

important simulation input – trade values.

48

Table 9

The sensitivity analysis of the COVID-19 scenario (in millions of USD and % of GDP)

Substitution

elasticity

Trade

diversion

from China

US imports

from China

US exports

to China

Trade

balance with

China

Trade

balance with

world

Welfare

Optimistic case (-5%)

0.75
20,589 -82,036 -21,355 60,681 40,092 -2,212

(0.10%) (0.41%) (0.11%) (0.30%) (0.20%) (0.011%)

2.25
63,532 -124,978 -23,601 101,377 37,846 -1,804

(0.32%) (0.63%) (0.12%) (0.51%) (0.19%) (0.009%)

3
85,800 -147,246 -24,726 122,521 36,722 -1,610

(0.43%) (0.74%) (0.12%) (0.61%) (0.18%) (0.008%)

Mild case (-10%)

0.75
19,505 -77,718 -20,104 57,614 38,109 -2,096

(0.10%) (0.39%) (0.10%) (0.29%) (0.19%) (0.010%)

2.25
60,188 -118,401 -21,979 96,422 36,233,760 -1,709

(0.30%) (0.59%) (0.11%) (0.48%) (0.18%) (0.009%)

3
81,284 -139,497 -22,918 116,579 35,295,322 -1,525

(0.41%) (0.70%) (0.11%) (0.58%) (0.18%) (0.008%)

Downside case (-15%)

0.75
18,303 -72,814 -19,107 53,707 35,405 -1,948

(0.09%) (0.36%) (0.10%) (0.27%) (0.18%) (0.010%)

2.25
56,477 -110,988 -21,117 89,872 33,395 -1,583

(0.28%) (0.56%) (0.11%) (0.45%) (0.17%) (0.008%)

3
76,427 -130,938 -22,123 108,816 32,389 -1,408

(0.38%) (0.65%) (0.11%) (0.54%) (0.16%) (0.007%)

Source: compiled by the author, based on SMART model simulations and IMF GDP projections for

2020.

Annexes 4, 6, and 8 provide more insights into how the changing substitution elasticity affects

different product categories. As under the Trade war scenario, changing the substitution elasticity

have only minor effects on the proportions between different product categories.

Moving further, the sensitivity analysis results are compared with the base case and the

percentage changes are calculated to identify main trends. Results are presented in Table 10.

49

Table 10